SESSION LAWS

CHAPTER 10-H. F. No. 63

An act to appropriate five thousand dollars (\$5,000) to the St. Cloud State Teachers College for repairs, betterments and improvements.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Appropriation for repairs at State Teachers College. —There is hereby appropriated to the St. Cloud State Teachers College out of funds in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated, the sum of Five Thousand Dollars (\$5,000) to be used for repairs, betterments and improvements.

Sec. 2. \cdot This Act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 3, 1937.

CHAPTER 11—H. F. No. 169

An act to amend Laws 1921, Chapter 351, Section 1 thereof, as amended by Laws 1931, Chapter 284, relating to the salaries and clerk hire of certain officers in counties now or hereafter having not less than 70 nor more than 75 full or fractional congressional townships and having at any time an assessed valuation of not less than \$1,000,000 and not more than \$5,000,000, exclusive of money and credits, and having a population according to the 1930 Federal census of not less than 7,000 and not more than 7,500.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Salaries of county officials in certain counties.— That Laws 1921, Chapter 351, Section 1, as amended by Laws 1931, Chapter 284, be, and it is hereby, amended so as to read as follows:

"Section 1. In each county of this state now or hereafter containing not less than 70 full or fractional congressional townships and not more than 75 full or fractional congressional townships, and having at any time an assessed valuation of not less than \$1,000,000and not more than \$5,000,000, exclusive of money and credits, as officially equalized by the State Tax Commission, and having a population according to the 1930 Federal census of not less than 7,000 and not more than 7,500 the salary and clerk hire of the county auditor, county treasurer, clerk of district court, and register of deeds and judge of probate respectively, shall be as hereinafter provided."

Approved February 3, 1937. And the second of hyperspice